No. 844, A.]

[Published August 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 559.

AN ACT to amend subsections 2, 3 and 4 and to repeal subsection 6 of section 172—18 of the statutes, making appropriations for the superintendent of public property.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 2, 3 and 4 of section 172—18 of the statutes are amended to read as follows: (Section 172—18.)

2. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, • • • 1915 one hundred • • • thirty-seven thousand • • • five hundred • • • dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the superintendent of public property for the payment of general administrative costs of his office as superintendent and as purchasing agent, for the operation of the light, heat and power plant, the executive residence, the capitol building, and public grounds surrounding such structures. If state insurance is abandoned, a further deduction of \$10,000 shall be made from this appropriation, i. e., it shall stand as one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars.

3. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, • • 1915, • • six thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the superintendent of public property for the repair and maintenance of all permanent property of the state at the light, heat and power plant, the executive residence, the capitol building, and all offices therein, the public grounds surrounding such structures, and all offices outside of the capitol supplied by the superintendent of public property.

4. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, • • • 1915, • • • fifteen thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the superintendent of public property for the purchase of permanent property for the light, heat and power plant, the executive residence, the capitol building, including all offices contained therein, the public grounds surrounding such structures, and offices outside of the capitol supplied by the superintendent of public property. But whenever a separate appropriation is made for the purchase of permanent property for any of the places above mentioned, the cost of such property shall be charged to the separate appropriation made by law and shall not be charged to the appropriation made in this subsection.

Section 2. Subsection 6 of section 172—18 of the statutes, is repealed.

Section 3. All but fifteen thousand dollars of the balance of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 2 of section 172—18 which remains unexpended on June 30, 1915, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 17, 1915.

No. 845, A.]

[Published August 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 560.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—64 and sections 392m, 392w and 392y and to repeal subsections 4 and 5 of section 172—64 and section 392x of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin mining school and making appropriations for the said school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—64 and sections 392m, 392w and 392y of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 172—64.) 1. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1915, eleven thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for the operation of the Wisconsin mining school.

- 2. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, 1916, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for property repairs and maintenance at the Wisconsin mining school.
- 3. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, 1915, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, 1916, five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for furniture and furnishings and other permanent improvements at the Wisconsin mining school.

Section 392m. A school shall be established in the city of Platteville, to be called the Wisconsin mining • • • school, for the purpose and under the regulations contained in • • • sections 392n to 392y, inclusive.